
 

 

 
 

 Wyre Borough Council 
Date of Publication: 20 October 2021 

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

Manager 
Tel: 01253 887606 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 28 October 2021 commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Garry Payne 
Chief Executive 
 
 
The Mayor will invite Councillor Jonny Leech to say prayers. 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 16 September 2021. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member on 
any item on this agenda. 
 

 

4.   Announcements 
 

 

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive. 
 

 

5.   Public questions or statements 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Procedure Rule 9.1. 
 

 

6.   Questions "On Notice" from councillors 
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1 
 
One question has been received from Councillor Fail.  
 

 

7.   Executive reports 
 

 

 To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments).  
 

 

 (a)   Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)  
 

(Pages 13 - 14) 

 (b)   Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael 
Vincent)  
 

(Pages 15 - 16) 

 (c)   Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Bridge)  
 

(Pages 17 - 18) 

 (d)   Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Collinson)  
 

(Pages 19 - 20) 

 (e)   Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)  
 

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 (f)   Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)  
 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

8.   Mid-year Treasury Management report 
 

(Pages 29 - 40) 

 Report of Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio 
Holder and Clare James, Corporate Director Resources.  
 

 

9.   Localised Council Tax Support 
 

(Pages 41 - 46) 

 Report of Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio 
Holder and Clare James, Corporate Director Resources. 
 

 

10.   Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) report 
 

(Pages 47 - 60) 

 Report of Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio 
Holder and Clare James, Corporate Director Resources. 
 

 

11.   Calendar of Meetings 2022/23 
 

(Pages 61 - 70) 

 Report of Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council  



 

 

and Garry Payne, Chief Executive.  
 

12.   Constitution amendments 
 

(Pages 71 - 
184) 

 Report of Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
and Garry Payne, Chief Executive. 
 

 

13.   Independent Remuneration Panel membership 
 

(Pages 185 - 
188) 

 Report of Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
and Clare James, Corporate Director Resources. 
 

 

14.   Periodic report - Licensing Committee 
 

(Pages 189 - 
196) 

 Report of Councillor Julie Robinson, Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee. 
 

 

15.   Periodic report - Armed Forces Champion 
 

(Pages 197 - 
200) 

 Report of Councillor Peter Le Marinel. 
 

 

16.   Notices of Motion 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Peter Foulsham, tel: 01253 887606, 
email: peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Council Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 16 
September 2021 in the Council Chamber, 
[...]
ay 11 September.  Fleetwood Together had been 
nominated for the Community Hero Award, which they won. 
 
The Mayor announced that a number of fund-raising events had taken place. 
 
The Deputy Mayor referred to three forthcoming events: 

(i) A Dog Show in Cleveleys this weekend 
(ii) A meal to be held at the Clay Oven on 13 October 
(iii) The Mayor’s Ball to be held at the Marine Hall on 1 December. 

 
21 Public questions or statements  

 
None. 
 

22 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
None. 
 

23 Executive reports  
 

 (a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor David Henderson)  
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor David Henderson) submitted a 
report.   
 
Cllr Henderson responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Fail, 
Cropper and Beavers. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Fail, Cllr Henderson referred to the 
Lancashire District Leaders and Lancashire Leaders meetings and 
confirmed that he would bring all important matters back to the Council 
for discussion and/or a decision if so required but that he would, as he 

Page 6



 

has done so far, keep Full Council up to date via his Executive Report. 
 
Cllr Henderson explained, in response to a question from Cllr Cropper, 
how the Greater Lancashire Plan fitted with the County Deals.  
 
In response to a question from Cllr Beavers the Leader referred to the 
current arrangements for Full Council Meetings and the six-month rule. 
The Chief Executive clarified that the rule covered attendance at any 
arranged meetings of the Council to which Members were invited, 
including all committees appointed by the Council, task and working 
groups. 
 
Report noted.  
 

 (b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr Michael Vincent) submitted a 
report.  
 
Cllr Vincent responded to a question from Cllr George regarding ICT 
issues at the Fleetwood and Garstang Tourist Information Centres.   
 
Cllr McKay made a statement thanking the Corporate Director 
Resources and her team for getting the financial statements prepared 
within a very tight timescale and with the added pressures brought 
about by changing legislation and the pandemic.  
 
Report noted. 
 

 (c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Simon Bridge)  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bridge) submitted a report.  
 
Cllr O’Neill praised officers involved in dealing with fly tipping and street 
cleaning. Cllr Bridge responded to a further question about weed 
spraying.  
 
Cllr Catterall thanked Alan Fitzpatrick and his team for their work. 
 
Cllr Matthew Vincent praised officers for the way in which they had kept 
residents informed about recent difficulties over bin collection.  
 
Cllr Bridge agreed to provide a written response to Cllr Fail about the 
consideration being given to the location of Changing Places facilities.   
 
Report noted.  
 
 

 (d)  Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 

Page 7



 

(Councillor Alice Collinson)  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Collinson) submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Fail commented about the recent decision, on appeal, not to list the 
Burn Naze pub as an asset of community value. He was advised by the 
Chief Executive to address his concerns to the Head of Planning 
Services in the first instance. 
 
Report noted. 
 

 (e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Roger Berry)  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Cllr Berry) submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Berry responded to questions and comments from Cllrs George, 
Matthew Vincent and, O’Neill, commenting on police response times 
and staffing.  He also referred to the Afghan Resettlement Lancashire 
Group, who would take Wyre’s situation into account, although no 
formal discussions had yet been held.   
 
Report noted. 
 

 (f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Lynne Bowen)  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bowen) submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Bowen responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Matthew 
Vincent, Leech, O’Neill and Webster. Comments were made about the 
good use being made of the Fleetwood pool, the effective use of social 
media to promote facilities, the Holiday Club (which Cllr Bowen hoped 
could be repeated in the Christmas holidays), the recent visit to Wyre 
of the Silcocks Travelling Fairground and the successful Wyre Walking 
Festival.  
 
Report noted 
 

24 Lead Member for Older People  
 
The Leader of the Council, Cllr David Henderson, submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Henderson’s proposal, seconded by Cllr Michael Vincent, that Cllr Lynne 
Walmsley be appointed to the role of Lead Member for Older People until the 
elections in 2023, was approved unanimously.   
 

25 Notices of Motion  

Page 8



 

 
None. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.11 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 22 September 2021 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Meeting of Wyre Council on Thursday 28 October 2021 

 

Agenda Item 6 – Questions “On Notice” from councillors, under Part 4.01, Paragraph 

12 of the Council’s Constitution.   

 

Question from Councillor Fail to the Resources Portfolio Holder: 

 

“In March 2019 the Cabinet made a decision to re-designate the land 

owned by Wyre Council at Bourne Hill for development, concluding that 

the land was no longer required for the use as a cemetery, burial ground 

or crematorium.  

 

At the 27 March 2019 Cabinet meeting I asked whether a forward plan was 

in place showing that Wyre had the stipulated 10-year supply of grave 

space. Although it appeared that forward plan didn’t exist the report to 

Cabinet suggested that Fleetwood had a 10.4-year capacity, Poulton 27.2 

years capacity, and Preesall 16.7 years. 

 

In July this year, Cabinet a
[...]
ial launch exhibition 
presenting artworks by our eight residential artists that have taken up 
studios. The launch event took place on 23 and 24 October and the 
studios were officially opened by the Mayor. 
 

  

Page 27

http://www.wyretheatres.co.uk/


 
10. Comments and questions 

 
 10.1 In accordance with procedure rule 11.3 any member of Council will be 

able to ask me a question or make a comment on the contents of my 
report or on any issue, which falls within my area of responsibility.  I will 
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 11.5. 
 

 
 
 
 
dem/cou/cr/21/2810 Leisure 

Page 28



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources 

Council 28 October 2021 

 

Treasury Management Activity April to September 2021 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To report on the overall position and activities in respect of Treasury 
Management for the first half of the financial year 2021/22, covering the 
six month period from April to September 2021. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

An informed Council who have an understanding of Treasury 
Management activity, in line with the approved Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategy Statements and Treasury Management Practices. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Mid-year Review Report on Treasury Management Activity for 
the first half of the 2021/22 financial year be noted, in line with 
requirements of CIPFA’s ‘Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice (revised 2017)’. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Treasury Management 
 

 4.1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
has set out a clear definition of treasury management activities:  
 
“The management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and 
cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those a
[...]
hase of a new system, a 
new working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed 
and signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance 
with the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Ben Ralphs 01253 887309 ben.ralphs@wyre.gov.uk 07/10/2021 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
 
List of appendices 
 
None 

Page 40



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, 
Corporate Director 

Resources  

Council 28 October 2021 

 

Localised Council Tax Support 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To confirm the continuation of the current Localised Council Tax Support 
(LCTS) Scheme for the 2022/23 financial year.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

Improved incentives to work, ensuring resources are used more 
effectively, so reducing worklessness and ending a culture of benefit 
dependency. 
 

 2.2 Compliance with the Welfare Reform Act 2012 and specifically its 
provisions for the abolition of Council Tax benefit and replacement with 
new localised schemes (from 1 April 2013). 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 

That the current LCTS Scheme be continued into the 2022/23 financial 
year noting the maximum percentage contribution from working age 
claimants remains unchanged at 8.5%. 
 
That the current policy be confirmed, recognising that it includes a number 
of specified amounts used to calculate entitlement, which may change in 
line with up-ratings published by the DWP. Recognising also that there 
may be minor adjustments to the scheme should further guidance be 
received from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
and that the roll out of Universal Credit (UC) will ultimately replace 
existing social benefits. The Head of the Contact Centre is to have the 
delegated authority to make these minor adjustments. 
 

  

Page
[...]
 
 

  5.1.3 Inclusion of the requirement for periodic reports to contain the 
attendance record of each member of the committee for the 
period in question. 
 

  Paragraph 5.1; Apologies for Absence  
 

  5.1.4 A section to be inserted setting out the required procedures 
going forward for registering apologies at meetings.   
 

  Paragraph 13; Reports from Chairmen of the Overview & Scrutiny, Audit, 
Licensing, Planning Applications and Standards Committees – Frequency 
of Reports 
 

  5.1.5 The requirement for the Chairman of the Climate Change Policy 
Group and the Planning Policy Group to also submit a report to 
an Ordinary Council meeting at least once in a municipal year.  
 

  Paragraph 19.2; Form of Minutes 
 

  5.1.6 Amended to reflect that only members who have attended the 
meeting can approve or second the accuracy of minutes. 
 

  Paragraph 26; Substitution of members   
 

  5.1.7 A section to be inserted setting out the required procedures 
going forward regarding the substitution of members during 
periods of scheduled absence for a period of two months or 
more.  
 

  5.1.8 A number of other minor amendments have also been made to 
the Rules of Procedure. These have been ‘track changed’ 
throughout the document.  
 

  5.1.9 The proposed revised wording for Part 4.01 of the Constitution 
is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

 5.2 The following changes are proposed to Part 7.01 – Management 
Structure.  
 

  

Page 72



  5.2.1 The management structure has been amended to reflect the 
current structure in particular following the departure of the Head 
of Business Support / Monitoring Officer and Head of ICT in 
Summer 2021. A number of other minor changes have also been 
made to the structure. These have been ‘track changed’ on the 
document.  
 

  5.2.2 The proposed revised management structure for Part 7.01 is 
attached at Appendix 2. 
 

 5.3 The following changes are proposed to Part 7.02 – Scheme of 
Delegation; 
 

  5.3.1 Executive Func
[...]
disturbance making orderly business impossible, the 
Mayor may adjourn the meeting for as long as he/she thinks necessary. 

 
*23. Disturbance By Public 

 
* 23.1 Removal of Member of the Public 

 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Mayor will warn the 
person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Mayor will order their 
removal from the meeting room. 
 

* 23.2 Clearance of Part of Meeting Room 
 
If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the 
public, the Mayor may call for that part to be cleared. 
 

24. Suspension and Amendment of Council Procedure Rules 
 

 24.1 Suspension 
 
All of these Council Rules of Procedure except Rule 18.6 (Right to Require 
Individual Vote to be Recorded)and 19.1 (Confirming the Previous Minutes) 
may be suspended by motion on notice or without notice if at least one half 
of the whole number of Members of the Council are present.  Suspension 
can only be for the duration of the meeting. 
 

 24.2 Amendment 
 
Any motion to add to, vary or revoke these Council Rules of Procedure will, 
when proposed and seconded, stand adjourned without discussion, to allow 
time to properly consider its effect, to the next ordinary meeting of the 
Council. 
 

Page 95



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Rules of Procedure - Part 4 
 

 Part 4.01/20 updated 1428/1011/20192021 

25. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
26. 

Application to Committees and Sub-Committees 
 
All of these Council Procedure Rules apply to meetings of the Council.  None of the 
rules apply to meetings of the Executive.  Only Rules 4-8, 15 and 16, 18, 19.1, 21, 
22.3, 22.4, 22.5 and 23 apply to meetings of Committees,  and and Sub-Committees, 
and are marked with an *. 
 
Substitution of Members   
 
In exceptional circumstances, where a member is likely to be absent from their duties 
as a councillor for a period of two months or more a substitute can be nominated. The 
Chief Executive must have has confirmed to Democratic Services no less than 24 
hours in advance that exceptional circumstances apply. The members of a Committee 
or Sub-Committee may propose a motion that the member who is absent be replaced 
at that meeting and that meeting only by a substitute member provided always that 
said member is a member of the same political group of the Council as recognised 
by this constitution and has undergone the necessary training..The replacement 
member’s right to sit on the Committee or Sub-Committee shall terminate at the end 
of that meeting.  
 
Nothing in this rule prevents the same replacement member sitting as a substitute 
member for more than one meeting of the same Committee or Sub-Committee 
provided always that the procedure set out in this rule is followed.  
 
  

 

Page 96



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Rules of Procedure - Part 4 
 

 Part 4.01/1 updated 28/10/2021 

 
Council Procedure Rules 
 
Contents 
 
Rule  

 
 

1. Annual meeting of the Council 
 

 

2. Ordinary meetings 
 

 

3. Extraordinary meetings 
 

 

4. Time and place of meetings 
 

 

5. Notice of and summons to meetings 
 

 

6. Chairing of meetings 
 

 

7. Quorum 
 

 

8. Duration of meeting 
 

 

9. Questions and statements by members of the public 
 

 

10. Presentation of Petitions 
 

 

11. Executive Member reports 
 

 

12. Written Questions “on notice” by Councillors 
 

 

13. Reports from Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny, Audit, Licensing, 
Planning and Standards Committees 
 

 

14. Motions on notice 
 

 

15. Motions without notice 
 

 

16. Rules of debate 
 

 

17. Previous decisions and motions 
 

 

18. Voting 
 

 

19. Minutes 
 

 

20. Record of attendance 
 

 

21. Exclusion of public 
 

 

 

Appendix 1b 

Page 97



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Rules of Procedure - Part 4 
 

 Part 4.01/2 updated 28/10/2021 

Rule  
 

 

22. Members’ conduct 
 

 

23. Disturbance by public 
 

 

24. Suspension and amendment of Council Procedure Rules 
 

 

25. 
 
2
[...]
d Sub-Committees, and 
are marked with an *. 
 

26. Substitution of Members 
 
In exceptional circumstances, where a member is likely to be absent from their duties 
as a councillor for a period of two months or more a substitute can be nominated. The 
Chief Executive must have confirmed to Democratic Services no less than 24 hours 
in advance that exceptional circumstances apply. The members of a Committee or 
Sub-Committee may propose a motion that the member who is absent be replaced 
at that meeting and that meeting only by a substitute member provided always that 
said member is a member of the same political group of the Council as recognised 
by this constitution and has undergone the necessary training. The replacement 
member’s right to sit on the Committee or Sub-Committee shall terminate at the end 
of that meeting.  
 
Nothing in this rule prevents the same replacement member sitting as a substitute 
member for more than one meeting of the same Committee or Sub-Committee 
provided always that the procedure set out in this rule is followed.  
 

 

Page 116



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Management Structure and Scheme of Delegation - Part 7 
 

Part 7.01 - Management Structure 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chief Executive 

Corporate Director Environment Corporate Director Communities 
Corporate Director Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 

Head of Finance 

(Deputy Section 151 Officer) 

Head of Contact Centre and ICT 

Services 

Head of Engineering 

Service Areas 
 Environmental Health (including Food Safety, Health and Safety,  

      Environmental Protection)  

 Community Safety  

 Licensing 

 

 Engineering Services (including Sea Defences) 

 Car Parking 

 Emergency Planning 

 Copse Road Depot 

 Fleetwood to Knott End Ferry 

 Transport 

 

 Building Control 

 Estates 

 Building Maintenance 
 

 Street Scene (including Street Cleansing) 

 People and Places Admin 

 Waste and Recycling 

 Parks and Open Spaces 

 Berea
[...]
 of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a 3rd party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Paul Deacon 01253 887475 Paul.deacon@wyre.gov.uk  28/10/2021 

 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
List of appendices 
 
 
 
 
dem/cou/cr/21/2810pd1 

Page 200

mailto:Paul.deacon@wyre.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	6 Questions "On Notice" from councillors
	7a Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)
	7b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent)
	7c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bridge)
	7d Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)
	7e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)
	7f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)
	8 Mid-year Treasury Management report
	9 Localised Council Tax Support
	10 Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) report
	11 Calendar of Meetings 2022/23
	12 Constitution amendments
	12 Constitution amendments
	12 2810jb1 Appendix 1a -  Council Procedure Rules
	12 2810jb1 Appendix 1b -  Council Procedure Rules
	12 2810jb1 Appendix 2a -  Management Structure
	12 2810jb1 Appendix 2b -  Management Structure
	12 2810jb1 Appendix 3a - Scheme of Delegation
	12 2810jb1 Appendix 3b - Scheme of Delegation

	13 Independent Remuneration Panel membership
	14 Periodic report - Licensing Committee
	15 Periodic report - Armed Forces Champion





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Council Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 28 
October 2021 in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Council members present: 
Councillors Kay, Ballard, I Amos, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Baxter, Beavers, Berry, 
B Birch, C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Catterall, Collinson, E Ellison, P Ellison, Fail, 
Fairbanks, Gerrard, George, Henderson, Holden, Ibison, Ingham, Le Marinel, Leech, 
Longton, Moon, Orme, Robinson, Stirzaker, A Turner, S Turner, Matthew Vincent, 
Michael Vincent, D Walmsley, L Walmsley, Webster and Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors R Amos, Armstrong, Cropper, McKay, Minto, O'Neill, Raynor, Smith, Swales 
and A Vincent 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources 
Emily Wareing, Communications Officer 
Bethan McDonough, Marketing Officer 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Daine Banks, Corporate Apprentice 
Amy Collier, Corporate Apprentice 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
26 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of 16 September 2021 were agreed, 
unanimously, subject to the addition of Councillor Beavers to the list of 
attendees.  
 

27 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

28 Announcements  
 



 

Councillor Henderson, Leader of the Council, announced that Wyre had 
achieved a Bronze Award as a Carbon Literate Organisation, the first council 
in Lancashire to do so, and he presented a framed certificate to the Mayor. 
He added that it was intended that more staff and councillors be trained in 
Carbon Literacy and that steps be taken towards the Silver Award.  
 
The Mayor announced that a number of fund-raising events were planned, 
including a Psychic Night (16 November), a Charity Quiz Night (17 
November), Thornton Brass Band (28 November) and the Mayoral Ball, for 
which tickets were still available from Joanne Porter (1 December). 
 

29 Public questions or statements  
 
None. 
 

30 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
Cllr Fail asked a question. The Resources Portfolio Holder, Councillor Michael 
Vincent, responded by saying that there was adequate supply of burial 
spaces across the borough, and highlighted that there was no statutory 
requirement for the council to provide cemeteries. There were no plans to 
open a new one in the near future.  
 
Cllr Fail asked a supplementary question about provision in Fleetwood.  Cllr 
Vincent said that the grave supply in Fleetwood was currently 10.2 years and 
across the borough it was adequate. He suggested that up to date information 
could be sought from officers, if necessary.  
 

31 Executive reports  
 

 (a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)  
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor David Henderson) submitted a 
report. 
 
At the recent Lancashire Leaders’ meeting, attended by Cllr Michael 
Vincent, the governance arrangements for the County Deal were 
discussed, as well as current Covid-19 issues.  Once the proposed 
governance arrangements were agreed the Leader said that he would 
bring them to members for discussion.   
 
Cllr Henderson responded to questions from Cllr Fail (who disclosed a 
personal interest as a member of the Save The Burn Naze Pub Group) 
and Cllr Longton, to whom he would provide a written response about 
the Lancashire Leaders’ response to the high Covid rates across the 
county.  
 
Report noted.  
 

 (b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)  
 



 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr Michael Vincent) submitted a 
report.  
 
Cllr Vincent responded to a question from Cllr Stirzaker, about which 
he agreed to contact her directly.  
 
Report noted.  
 

 (c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge)  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Simon Bridge) submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Bridge responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Moon, 
Stirzaker, Beavers, Longton, C Birch, Lady Atkins and S Turner.   
 
Councillors congratulated officers on their excellent work, emptying 
bins, dealing with fly-tipping incidents and cleaning up alleyways, as 
well as the Green Flag Award achievements.   
 
In response to a question from Cllr Longton, Cllr Bridge said that all 
staff had been working very hard indeed and the issues to which he 
alluded were national ones, not local.  
 
Report noted.  
 

 (d)  Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Collinson)  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Alice Collinson) submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Collinson agreed to provide a written response to Cllr Fail about 
planning enforcement complaints.  
 
Cllr Collinson also agreed to provide a written response to Cllr Beavers 
regarding support for the Christmas Lights switch-on event in 
Fleetwood.  
 
Report noted.  
 

 (e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry)  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Roger Berry) submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Berry confirmed that Cllrs Webster and Stirzaker had put their 
names forward to be Domestic Abuse Champions.  A third councillor 
could also be nominated for this voluntary role, if anyone wished to put 



 

their name forward.  
 
Cllr Berry responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Lady 
Atkins, Beavers, A Turner, Fairbanks, George and S Turner.   
 
Cllr Berry confirmed that Wyre could support five Afghan refugee 
families, but the process had been slower than anticipated because of 
related matters that were under discussion at county level.  
 
He confirmed that the new Police and Crime Commissioner had visited 
the borough and a new Inspector had been appointed who was fully 
aware of issues relating to increases in serious crime and anti-social 
behaviour. New officers were being trained, which would help to 
improve policing in Wyre.  
 

 (f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen)  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Lynne Bowen) submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Bowen referred to additional Covid booster dates that had been 
arranged and a new advertising campaign for the YMCA.   
 
Cllr Bowen responded to comments from Cllrs Robinson, Orme and 
Ballard.   
 

 (g)  Cabinet Member questions and comments  
 
Cllr Bridge responded to a question from the Leader of the Council, Cllr 
Henderson about the impact of Covid on bin collection staffing.   
 
Cllr Berry responded to a question from Cllr Michael Vincent about the 
Council’s previous funding of Police Community Support Officers.  
 

32 Mid-year Treasury Management report  
 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio Holder and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources submitted a report.  
 
Agreed, unanimously, that the Mid-year Review Report on Treasury 
Management Activity for the first half of the 2021/22 financial year be noted, in 
line with requirements of CIPFA’s ‘Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice (revised 2017). 
 

33 Localised Council Tax Support  
 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio Holder and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources submitted a report.  
 
Agreed, unanimously, 



 

 
1. That the current LCTS Scheme be continued into the 2022/23 financial 

year noting the maximum percentage contribution from working age 
claimants remains unchanged at 8.5%. 

 
2. That the current policy be confirmed, recognising that it includes a 

number of specified amounts used to calculate entitlement, which may 
change in line with up-ratings published by the DWP. Recognising also 
that there may be minor adjustments to the scheme should further 
guidance be received from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities and that the roll out of Universal Credit (UC) will 
ultimately replace existing social benefits. The Head of the Contact 
Centre is to have the delegated authority to make these minor 
adjustments. 

 
34 Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) report  

 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio Holder and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources submitted a report.  
 
Agreed, unanimously, that approval be given to opt into the PSAA 
arrangements for the appointment of External Auditors from 2023/24. 
 

35 Calendar of Meetings 2022/23  
 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council and Garry Payne, Chief 
Executive submitted a report.  
 
Agreed, unanimously, that the Calendar of Meetings for 2022/23, be noted. 
 

36 Constitution amendments  
 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council and Garry Payne, Chief 
Executive submitted a report.  
 
Cllr Fail proposed, and Cllr Beavers seconded, the following amendment: 
 

“Paragraph 26; Substitution of members (page 72) 
 

5.1.7 A section to be inserted setting out the required procedures going 
forward regarding the substitution of members during periods of 
scheduled absence for a period of two months or more. 
  
26 Substitution of Members (Page 96) 
  
In exceptional circumstances, wWhere a member is likely to be absent 
from their duties as a councillor for a period of two months or more a 
substitute can be nominated. The Chief Executive must have 
confirmed to Democratic Services no less than 24 hours in advance 
that exceptional circumstances applythe substitution is permitted. The 
members of a Committee or Sub-Committee may propose a motion 



 

that the member who is absent be replaced at that meeting and that 
meeting only by a substitute member provided always that said 
member is a member of the same political group of the Council as 
recognised by this constitution and has undergone the necessary 
training. The replacement member’s right to sit on the Committee or 
Sub-Committee shall terminate at the end of that meeting. 
  
Nothing in this rule prevents the same replacement member sitting as 
a substitute member for more than one meeting of the same 
Committee or Sub-Committee provided always that the procedure set 
out in this rule is followed.” 

 
The amendment was LOST by 5 votes to 33, with 2 abstentions. 
 
Cllr Michael Vincent proposed and Cllr Henderson seconded an amendment 
to Part 4.01/4, paragraph 2 (ii) that the following words be inserted: 
 
“Only Members who were present at the last meeting are eligible to vote.”  
 
Agreed, by 36 votes to 0 with 4 abstentions that the recommendations in the 
report, subject to the inclusion of the proposed amendment to Part 4.01/4, 
paragraph 2(ii), be approved. 
 

37 Independent Remuneration Panel membership  
 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources, submitted a report. 
 
Agreed, unanimously, that Professor Darren Ansell be appointed as a 
member of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 

38 Periodic report - Licensing Committee  
 
The Chairman of the Licensing Committee (Councillor Julie Robinson) 
submitted a report on issues considered by the Committee and dealt with by 
the Licensing Team during the period October 2019 to August 2021.  
 
Cllr Robinson expressed her thanks to officers and members of the Licensing 
Committee.  
 
Agreed that the report be noted.  
 

39 Periodic report - Armed Forces Champion  
 
The Armed Forces Champion (Councillor Peter Le Marinel) submitted a report 
on various issues relating to the Armed Forces Covenant and Community.  
 
Cllr Le Marinel expressed thanks to officers who had supported him in this 
role and to Paul Deacon in particular.  
 
Agreed that the report be noted.  



 

 
40 Notices of Motion  

 
None.  
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.27 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 4 November 2021 
 
 
 


